## ORDINANCE 0-3265

109

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF KIRKLAND RELATING TO THE KING COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE LOCAL HAZARDOUS WASTE MANAGEMENT PLAN, THE MONTHLY FEES TO BE CHARGED TO SOLID WASTE COLLECTION SERVICE CUSTOMERS WITHIN THE CITY OF KIRKLAND TO FINANCE SAID COMPREHENSIVE PLAN AND AMENDING SUBSECTION 16.10.030(4) OF THE KIRKLAND MUNICIPAL CODE.

Whereas, state laws relating to solid waste management require counties and their component cities to participate in the adoption and carrying out of Local Hazardous Waste Management Comprehensive Plans, including the financing thereof, and

Whereas, in King County on a County wide basis said Local Hazardous Waste Management Comprehensive Plan is within the jurisdiction of the King County Board of Health and the Seattle King County Health Department which have established the amount of rates required to be charged to solid waste collection service customers for the purpose of financing said Hazardous Waste Management Plan, now, therefore

Be it ordained by the City Council of the City of Kirkland as follows:

<u>Section 1</u>. Subsection 16.12.030(4) of the Kirkland Municipal Code is hereby amended to read as follows:

> 16.12.030(4) <u>In addition to</u> <u>the collection rates</u> <u>established in subsections (1)</u> <u>and (2) above, there shall be</u> <u>included a King County Board</u> <u>of Health Hazardous Waste</u> <u>charge as follows:</u>

(i) For each single family residential customer the amount of \$.60 per month;

(ii) For each multi-
family and non-residential
(commercial) customer the sum
of \$5.24 per month.

The rates established by this section shall be effective beginning January 1, 1990, provided that the additional rate established in this subsection (4) shall be effective beginning July 1, 1991.

<u>Section 2</u>. This ordinance shall be in force and effect five days from and after its passage by the Kirkland City Council and publication, as required by law.

Passed by majority vote of the Kirkland City Council in regular, open meeting this <u>4th</u> day of <u>June</u>, 1991.

Signed in authentication thereof this <u>4th</u> day of <u>June</u>, 1991. <u>MAYOR</u>

Attest:

Approved as to Form:

Citv Attorney

O-R\OSWRates\RIT:kk